## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-10-\_\_\_ (R)**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH DFW INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT – DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY FOR AIRCRAFT RESCUE FIRE FIGHTER TRAINING; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

- WHEREAS, the McKinney Fire Department provides emergency response as needed for aircraft in and around McKinney National Airport and Aero Country Airport; and
- WHEREAS, special training is necessary to obtain the skills required to provide emergency rescue and firefighting services involving aircraft; and
- WHEREAS, the DFW Airport Department of Public Safety is the only FAA-recognized provider for Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting ("ARFF") training in the vicinity that meets the needs of the McKinney Fire Department ("MFD") for initial ARFF certification and aircraft live fire training; and
- **WHEREAS**, the training fees and costs associated with ARFF training will be provided through the established MFD operational budget.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council hereby directs the City Manager, or his designee to execute on behalf of the City for the benefit of the McKinney Fire Department the Interlocal Agreement with the DFW Airport Department of Public Safety for Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting ("ARFF") training.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall be effective upon its passage.

## DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 3<sup>rd</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER 2022.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor

ATTEST:

EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary JOSHUA STEVENSON Deputy City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney